

No. 20,719

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

GEORGE R. WILLIAMS, et al.,
Appellants,
vs.
PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION,
a non-profit corporation,
et al.,
Appellees.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES,

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S AND WAREHOUSEMEN'S UNION, a voluntary unincorporated association, LOCAL 10 OF INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S AND WAREHOUSEMEN'S UNION, a voluntary unincorporated association, HARRY BRIDGES, HOWARD BODINE, L. B. THOMAS, WILLIAM CHESTER, ROBERT ROHATCH, THOMAS SILAS, CHARLES HOFFMAN, JOSEPH PEREZ, ALBERT JAMES, RICHARD HARP and JAMES KEARNEY

GLADSTEIN, ANDERSEN, LEONARD & SIBBETT,
NORMAN LEONARD,
1182 Market Street,
San Francisco, California 94102,
Attorneys for Appellees
Above-named.

FILED

JAN 30 1967

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
I. Statement of Jurisdiction	2
II. Statement of Facts	3
III. Summary of Argument	10
IV. Argument	12
A. The District Court had no jurisdiction over appellants' claims	12
1. Exclusive jurisdiction over those claims was vested in the National Labor Relations Board..	12
2. This case does not arise under Section 301 of the Labor Management Relations Act	16
(a) The record does not reveal a cause of action for violation of a collective bargaining contract	17
(b) The law does not support appellants' claim that they have a cause of action under Section 301	20
(i) Smith v. Evening News Association, 371 U.S. 195 and the related cases ..	20
(ii) Humphrey v. Moore, 375 U.S. 335 ..	30
(iii) An amendment to a collective bargaining agreement jointly agreed upon by the parties thereto is not a "violation" of the contract	35
3. The Railway Labor Act cases do not confer jurisdiction on the District Court	39
B. The failure of appellants to exhaust the remedies available to them under the collective bargaining contract requires an affirmance of the order below	54
C. Under federal labor law, officers of a labor organization are not liable for damages in a suit under Section 301	58
V. Conclusion	61

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Adams v. Budd Company, 349 F. 2d 368.....	38, 39
Alexander v. Pacific Maritime Association, 314 F. 2d 690..	25, 26, 46, 47, 51
Alexander v. Pacific Maritime Association, 332 F. 2d 266...	26
Alexander v. Pacific Maritime Association, 379 U.S. 882....	26
American Tobacco Co., 9 N.L.R.B. 579.....	52
Anson v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc., 248 F. 2d 380.....	34
Atkinson v. Sinclair Refining Co., 370 U.S. 238.....	11, 35, 58, 61
Barunica v. United Hatters, etc., Local Number 55, 321 F. 2d 764	16
Beausoliel v. United Furniture Workers, N.H., 64 LRRM 2174 (November 30, 1966).....	16
Belk v. Allied Aviation Service Co., 315 F. 2d 513, cert. den., 375 U.S. 847	57
Broniman v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., 353 F. 2d 559	57
Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Howard, 343 U.S. 768	47
Brown v. Sterling Aluminum Products Corporation, 365 F. 2d 651	13
Carey v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 375 U.S. 261.....	56
Chasis v. Progress Manufacturing Company, Inc., 256 F. Supp. 747	12, 22, 31, 51
Colbert v. Brotherhood of Railway Trainmen, 206 F. 2d 9..	17
Columbian Iron Works, 52 N.L.R.B. 370.....	52
Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41.....	47
Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co. v. Hoisting and Portable En- gineers Local Union No. 701, Or., 64 LRRM 2082 (October 12, 1966)	39
Crescent Bed Co., 29 N.L.R.B. 34.....	52
Dice v. Akron, etc. R.R. Co., 342 U.S. 359.....	60, 61
Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney, 368 U.S. 520.....	27, 28, 29, 30
Drake Bakeries v. Local 50, 370 U.S. 241.....	56
Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. East Bay Union of Machinists, 344 F. 2d 300.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Ford Motor Company v. Huffman, 345 U.S. 330.....	33, 35, 36
Fuller v. Highway Truck Drivers, etc., Local, 233 F. Supp. 115	35
Garner v. Teamsters Union, 346 U.S. 485.....	10, 12
Georgia Power Co., 32 N.L.R.B. 692.....	52
Gilmour v. Wood etc. Union, 223 F. Supp. 236.....	35, 58
Green v. Los Angeles Stereotypers Union, 356 F. 2d 473....	7
Hardcastle v. Western Greyhound Lines, 303 F. 2d 182....	17
Hiller v. Liquor Salesmen's Union, 338 F. 2d 778.....	57
Huffman v. Ford Motor Co., 195 F. 2d 170.....	35, 36
Humphrey v. Moore, 375 U.S. 335.....	10, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 55
Hurn v. Oursler, 289 U.S. 238.....	61
Independent Metal Workers Union, Local No. 1, 147 N.L.R.B. 1573	15, 53
International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union v. Kunz, 334 F. 2d 165.....	38
International Union, United Automobile Workers, 149 N.L.R.B. 482	15
Jacobsen v. National Labor Relations Board, 120 F. 2d 96..	9
Larus & Bros. Co., 54 N.L.R.B. 1345.....	52
Liner v. Jafco, 375 U.S. 301.....	16
Local 20, Teamsters Union v. Morton, 377 U.S. 252.....	61
Local 24, etc. v. Oliver, 358 U.S. 283.....	59
Local 100, United Association of Journeymen v. Borden, 373 U.S. 690.....	10, 13, 19, 24
Local 174, Teamsters Union v. Lucas Flour Co., 369 U.S. 95	27, 29, 30, 35, 55, 58
Local No. 207, International Association of Bridge etc. Workers v. Perko, 373 U.S. 701.....	10, 14, 19, 24
Local 1367, International Longshoremen's Assn., 148 N.L.R.B. 897	15, 53
Local Union No. 11 v. Thompson, 363 F. 2d 181.....	57
Local Union No. 12 v. National Labor Relations Board, 368 F. 2d 12	15, 19, 24, 31, 34, 42, 49, 53, 62, 63
Local Union No. 12, United Rubber etc. Workers, 150 N.L.R.B. 312	15, 53
Miranda Fuel Co., 140 N.L.R.B. 181.....	15

	Pages
National Labor Relations Board v. Acme Industrial Company, U.S. at; 35 U.S. L. WEEK 4103 at 4105; 64 LRRM 2069 (January 9, 1967).....	16
National Labor Relations Board v. C. & C. Plywood Corporation, 351 Fed. 2d 224.....	26, 27
National Labor Relations Board v. C & C Plywood Corp., U.S.; 35 U.S. L. WEEK 4105; 64 LRRM 2065 (January 9, 1967)	27, 32, 54
National Labor Relations Board v. District Council of Painters, No. 52 etc., 363 F. 2d 204.....	16
National Labor Relations Board v. Local 269, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, 357 F. 2d 51.....	16
National Labor Relations Board v. Pennwoven, Inc., 194 F. Supp. 521.....	35
Pacific Maritime Association and International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union, Local No. 10 (Johnson Lee), 155 N.L.R.B. No. 117, 60 LRRM 1483.....	9, 15
Pennsylvania RR Co. v. Day, 360 U.S. 548.....	59
Plumbers and Steamfitters Union v. Dillion, 255 F. 2d 820	34
Price v. United Mine Workers, 336 F. 2d 771.....	59
Radio and Television, etc., Local Union v. Broadcast Service of Mobile, Inc., 380 U.S. 255.....	16
Regan v. Ohio Barge Lines, Inc., 227 F. Supp. 1013.....	35
Republic Steel Corporation v. Maddox, 379 U.S. 650.....	46, 56
Rhine v. Union Carbide Corp., 343 F. 2d 13.....	57
San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236	10, 12, 16, 24, 33, 34
Sinclair Refining Co. v. Atkinson, 370 U.S. 195.....	11, 35
Smith v. Evening News Association, 371 U.S. 195.....	20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31, 33
Smith v. Pittsburgh Gage & Supply Co., 245 F. Supp. 864, aff'd per curiam 361 F. 2d 219.....	23
Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co., 323 U.S. 192....	34, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
Syres v. Oil Workers International Union, 223 F. 2d 739....	50, 51, 52, 53
Syres v. Oil Workers International Union, 350 U.S. 829....	11, 50
Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills, 353 U.S. 448.....	55
Todd Shipyards v. Industrial Union, 344 F. 2d 107.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510.....	44
Tunstall v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen, 323 U.S. 210	47, 48
United Mine Workers v. Gibbs, 383 U.S. 715.....	59, 61
United Steelworkers v. American Manufacturing Co., 363 U.S. 564	55
United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel and Car Corp., 363 U.S. 593	56
United Steelworkers v. Warrior and Gulf Navigation Co., 363 U.S. 583	56
Walker v. Southern Railway Company, U.S.; 17 L. ed. 2d 294; 35 U.S. L. WEEK 4047; 63 LRRM 2491 (De- cember 5, 1966)	46, 56
Wallace Corporation v. National Labor Relations Board, 323 U.S. 248	48
Wanzer v. Milk Drivers Union, 249 F. Supp. 664.....	59
Woody v. Sterling Aluminum Products, Inc., 365 F. 2d 448	13, 25, 30, 31, 57, 61
Woody v. Sterling Aluminum Products, Inc., 243 F. Supp. 755	13, 57
Woody v. Sterling Aluminum Products, Inc., 244 F. Supp. 84	13

Statutes

Labor Management Relations Act (29 USCA 141, et seq.):	
Section 203(d)	55
Section 301	2, 5, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 49, 55, 56, 58, 60	
National Labor Relations Act (29 USCA 151, et seq.).....	
.....	10, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 46, 48
Section 3(a)	44
Section 7	13, 14
Section 8	24, 29
Section 8(a)(1)	12, 13
Section 8(a)(2)	12, 13
Section 8(a)(3)	12, 13, 14
Section 8(b)(1)(A)	13, 14

	Pages
Section 8(b)(2)	14
Section 9	52
Section 10(a)	16
Section 10(b)	9, 35
Section 10(c)	15
Section 10(f)	9
Section 10(l)	45
Section 10(m)	45
Section 14	25
Section 15	25
Norris-La Guardia Act (29 USCA 101)	2, 4, 11, 39
Railway Labor Act (45 USCA 151, et seq.)	10, 33, 40, 41, 46, 48
Miscellaneous:	
28 USCA 1291	2
28 USCA 1337	2, 40

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 8(a)	3
Rule 8(e)	3
Rule 12	4
Rule 56	18

Other Authorities

Rules and Regulations, National Labor Relations Board, Series 8, as amended, section 102.9	43
93 Congressional Record 3955	49

No. 20,719
